
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON FRIDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2019
(Pages 1 - 6)

5.5. EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS, APPRENTICESHIPS AND THE 
SKILLS COMMISSION
To understand the work and aims of the national Skills Commission led by the Chair 
of the Combined Authority, Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe, and how it seeks to address 
concerns in the current apprenticeships and skills landscape. Rashik Parmar, Chair of 
the Employment & Skills Panel, has also been invited to attend. 
(Pages 7 - 26)

6.6. STRATEGIC UPDATES AND PERFORMANCE MONITOR
To monitor and scrutinise progress on major strategic issues such as corporate 
performance (KPI), budget and the risk of ‘cliff edge funding’, devolution and the 
Local Industrial Strategy. 
(Pages 27 - 52)

7.7. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
To consider the work programme, scrutinise key decisions, monitor any live issues 
not on the agenda and receive updates from spokespersons and working group 
leaders: 

- Cllr Harrand, Chair & corporate / strategic issues spokesperson
- Cllr Baker, Deputy Chair & environment spokesperson
- Cllr Baines, economy spokesperson
- Cllr Foster, transport spokesperson

(Pages 53 - 84)

8. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 17 JANUARY 2020



Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE 

ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council
Stephen Baines Calderdale Council
Harry Ellis (substitute) Wakefield Council
Ashley Evans (substitute) Calderdale Council
Stephen Fenton City of York Council
Dot Foster Calderdale Council
Jacob Goddard Leeds City Council
Paul Kane Kirklees Council
Peter Kilbane City of York Council
Christine Knight Leeds City Council
Sarfraz Nazir Bradford Council
Edward Pearson City of York Council
Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council
Naveed Riaz (substitute) Bradford Council
Richard Smith Kirklees Council
Rosie Watson Bradford Council

In attendance:

Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Flanagan (Minute 19) West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Hopton (Minute 18) West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Aaliyah Younis West Yorkshire Combined Authority

12.  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Baker, Pat 
Garbutt, Geoff Winnard and Graham Isherwood. 

It was reported that Councillors Pat Garbutt and Fazila Loonat had stepped 
down from the Committee and replacement nominations are expected 
shortly.  

13.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

1

Agenda Item 4



14.  Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.

15.  Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2019

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July be approved.

16. Appointment of a Deputy Chair

Resolved:  That Councillor James Baker be appointed Deputy Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

17. Chair’s update 

The Chair invited the Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications to 
provide a brief verbal update on the recently announced HS2 review. The 
Committee was informed that: 

1. Due to increasing costs and delays to the HS2 project, the 
government announced an independent review chaired by Douglas 
Oakervee.

2. The review is expected to be quick and report back soon – possibly 
around the Autumn Budget.

3. West Yorkshire Leaders are due to meet Douglas Oakervee and 
submit evidence in the coming weeks. 

4. HS2 is strategically vital to the region’s future and the Combined 
Authority has raised concerns about the project being cancelled or the 
eastern leg not being completed. 

5. The Combined Authority continues to work with partners Transport for 
the North (TfN) and Northern Powerhouse 11 (NP11) to promote the 
benefits of HS2, Northern Powerhouse Rail (NPR) and the 
TransPennine Route Upgrade (TRU). 

Resolved:  

i) That the Chair’s update be noted. 

ii) That further information on the TransPennine Route Upgrade (TRU) be 
provided. 

18.  Local Industrial Strategy and Policy Framework

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy & 
Communications providing an update of progress in developing a Local 
Industrial Strategy and integrated Policy Framework. 

Following questions and discussion, the Committee concluded that: 

1. Previously, ‘Ageing Society’ and ‘Clean Growth’ appeared to be the two 
strongest focuses for the region but the research has revealed new 
opportunities and strengths in the other two Grand Challenges (‘Artificial 

2



Intelligence / Data’ and ‘Future Mobility’). This provides more strategic 
opportunities but makes the ultimate decision more difficult. 

2. In practice, each Local Industrial Strategy is a local expression of 
national policy. The four ‘Grand Challenges’ were identified by central 
government as the biggest challenges facing the country. Each region is 
required to find out which challenge its local strengths and assets can 
help improve the most at a national level. 

3. The two main concerns arising from a locally owned strategy that is co-
developed with central government: 

i) Certain local evidence or needs might be overlooked if they do not 
quite fit with national priorities – for instance, focusing on the 
region’s weakest ‘Grand Challenge’ instead of the strongest one in 
order to improve it is not strategically possible. 

ii) Certain areas might be preferred over others – for instance, 
‘Leeds-centric’ interventions might provide a greater ‘return on 
in
[...]
ard that ‘quality 
contracts’ with bus operators to strengthen ‘customer focused’ 
outcomes were under consideration. It is now understood that the 
recently formed ‘Bus Alliance’ aims to continue similar work with 
bus operators to improve the customer experience.

 Skills: Although local universities contributed greatly to the 
research, analysis and findings of the Local Industrial Strategy – 
and are were well represented on advisory panels – it is not 
expected that the final strategy will alter or affect university 
courses and programmes. There is other work underway within 
the Combined Authority to strengthen partnership working with 
universities.

Resolved:  

i) That the report be noted. 

ii) That further information be provided to the Committee on:
o West Yorkshire Bus Alliance 
o Whether other combined authority areas fund disabled passes at 

peak times 

19. Major strategic developments and preparations 

The Committee received reports of the Managing Director, Director of Policy, 
Strategy & Communications and Director of Corporate Services outlining any 
developments or progress towards:

 Securing meaningful devolution 
 Implementing the LEP review and creating a new LEP covering West 

and North Yorkshire
 Budget, funding and business planning 2020/21 
 Brexit preparations  

Devolution

1. Announcements on devolution were expected at the Convention of the 
North event attended by the Prime Minister which was ongoing at time of 
the meeting. 

2. A Downing Street press release earlier that morning said the Prime 
Minister was expected to say he was committed to delivering the 
Sheffield City Region deal and also minded to ‘open up negotiations with 
Leeds and West Yorkshire’. 

LEP review & merger

3. The Leeds City Region LEP is expected to be compliant with all new 
regulations arising from the LEP Review by the April 2020 deadline. 

4



4. It has been suggested in some quarters that discussions about the LEP 
merger be ‘paused’ until devolution discussions have sufficiently 
progressed but there is a further joint LEP transition group meeting 
scheduled in October 2019. 

Budget, funding and business planning 2020/21

5. Other combined authority areas have an advantage due to extra revenue 
streams from historic publicly owned and managed mass transit systems. 
A large initial capital investment is needed for West Yorkshire to be able 
to develop a similar revenue generating transport system. 

6. Most transport funding is allocated at a West Yorkshire area level rather 
than proportionally on a district by district basis. 

7. Clarification was requested regarding figures projecting an increase in 
staffing costs and a decrease in consultancy fees and whether this meant 
that more expertise was being recruited for internal retention. 

Brexit preparations

8. The Combined Authority is proceeding with preparations under the 
presumption that a non-negotiated exit from the EU will occur on 31 
October 2019 as that is the most disruptive scenario. 

9. The current intention is for the Combined Authority to support businesses 
in any way it can – from advice and information to limited grant offers – 
but businesses are primarily responsible for ensuring that they are 
prepared. 

10.The onus is on businesses to ensure they are prepared. An issue may 
arise where businesses that did not prepare effectively at the time may 
be given assistance later which may put them at an advantage over 
businesses that took steps to ensure they were relatively prepared at 
their cost.  

Resolved:  

i) That the strategic updates be noted. 

ii) That further updates following national political developments and 
conclusions from the ‘Convention in the North’ on these strategic issues 
be added to the agenda of the next meeting on 15 November 2019. 

iii) The further information be provided on the projected increase in staffing 
costs and lowering of consultancy fees.

20. Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 

The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the 
2019/20 Work Programme. 

5



Resolved:  

i) That the Work Programme be noted. 

ii) That the next two committee meetings to be held on 15 November 2019 
and 17 January 2020 aim to focus on skills and transport connectivity 
respectively.

iii) That the start time of the next meeting to be held on 15 November 2019 
be moved from 11.00 am to 2.00 pm to accommodate attendance from 
lead members.

iv) That the Chair of the Transport Committee be invited to a future meeting 
to discuss emerging strategic issues in transport such as the connectivity 
strategy, Bus Alliance and upcoming sale of major bus operators in West 
Yorkshire and cycling & walking. 

21. Date of the next meeting – 15 November 2019  

6



 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   15 November 2019 

Subject:   
Cover report: Employment & Skills, apprenticeships and the 
Skills Commission 

Director: Angela Taylor, Corporate Services 

Author(s): Khaled Berroum, Scrutiny Officer 

 

 
1. Purpose of this item 
 
1.1 The purpose of this session is for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to:  

i. understand the work and aims of the ongoing Skills Commission led by 
the Combined Authority Chair. 

ii. determine how the Skills Commission is tackling some of the issues 
and concerns raised by scrutiny last year (2018/19). 

iii. determine how the Skills Commission aims to make the case for more 
local accountability of skills and devolution of skills policy and funding to 
regions.  

iv. understand the combined authority’s current powers, remit and 
programmes in delivery with regards to skills (in the absence of 
devolution), in particular in schools engagement and apprenticeships.  

v. note information requested by scrutiny in the past includes how many 
schools the programme has engaged with and what constitutes an 
‘encounter’.  

 
1.2 The following members have been invited to this meeting:  

1. Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe, Chair of the Combined Authority & Chair of the 
Skills Commission 

2. Rashik Parmar, LEP Board Member and Chair of the Employment & 
Skills Panel 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 Last year, scrutiny looked into the combined authority’s work on 

apprenticeships and expressed concern at the bleak regional picture and the 
lack of power and resources available to local authorities to make an impact 
and intervene in apprenticeships and skills in their areas. 

 

7

Agenda Item 5



2.2 Over two sessions (18 January & 22 March 2019), the Committee considered 
a joint-report of the Director of Resources (now Corporate Services) and 
Executive Head of Economic Services providing an update on internal and 
external apprenticeship activity and programmes being delivered, or part 
funded, by the Combined Authority – and came to several conclusions, 
outlined below.  

 
2.3 Regarding the wider apprenticeships landscape, the committee concluded 

that: 
 

1. The regional and national picture regarding apprenticeships was bleak. 
The expected upswing in apprenticeships, at larger organisations in 
particular, following the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy had not 
materialised.  

 
2. There still appear to be too many barriers to young people being able to 

take on and complete apprenticeships including cost, quality of training 
provider's provision, quality of placement, awareness and access to 
opportunities, and – even when successfully completed – not enough 
progress from an apprenticeship to a long term, meaningful job. 

 
3. The importance of helping to combat any trend of apprentices being 

used as cheap, menial labour and protect apprenticeships as valuable 
alternative learning opportunities that lead to meaningful, long term work 
as a primary outcome. The current policy within the Apprenticeship Grants 
for Employers (AGE) scheme to promote higher wages for apprenticeships 
than the legal minimum and not penalise young people was welcome.  

 
4. App
[...]
rs and partners it procures and enters into contracts.  

 
2.5 In a related item on business grants programmes at the 22 March 2019 

meeting, Scrutiny made seven additional recommendations on inclusive 
growth criteria for business grants – adding to the two made at the 14 
September 2018 meeting. One of these seven recommendations was that the 
business grants inclusive growth criteria should: 

  
‘promote, incentivise, support and monitor higher level apprenticeships 
paid at the living wage that conclude in long term, good employment for 
young people’. 

 
2.6 At an inquorate meeting held in public on 24 May 2019, scrutiny members 

were informed that there was a low uptake in the second iteration of the 
Apprenticeship Grant for Employers (AGE) programme due to ‘high bar’ on 
application criteria, so the Employment and Skills Panel and LEP Board, 
reduced the criteria in the hope of attracting more successful applicants. A 
briefing note was provided outlining the changes following the meeting.  

10



 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   15 November 2019 

Subject:   
Employment and Skills, Apprenticeships and the Skills 
Commission 

Director: Henry Rigg, Interim Executive Head of Economic Services 

Author(s): Michelle Burton, Head of Employment and Skills  

 

 
1. Purpose of this item 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to: 

 Provide an overview of the Future-Ready Skills Commission, its progress 
to date, and emerging themes; 

 Provide an update on the delivery of skills programmes by the Combined 
Authority, with particular focus on schools engagement and 
apprenticeships.  

 
2. Information 
 

Skills Commission 
 
2.1 The Future-Ready Skills Commission, chaired by Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe, 

launched in Jan 2019, with an aim to set out a bold and ambitious blueprint of 
how the skills system can work better for regional and national economies, 
using Leeds City Region as a case study. The Commission is supported by 
the Com
[...]
mark 4 – Linking 

curriculum learning to careers

• Gatsby benchmark 5 – Meaningful 

employer encounters

• Gatsby Benchmark 6 – Experience 

of a workplace

• Supporting year 11 students with 

engineering exam

• Promoting engineering and 

manufacturing and career pathways

Outcomes

• OE Electrics built strong relationship

with school and students

• Students feel better prepared for 

GCSE exam and have practical 

examples to draw upon

• Students feel inspired and informed 

on the range of careers they could 

pursue in the sector after school

“The students had a 
fantastic experience, 
the site visit in 
particular really 
brought to life the 
world of 
manufacturing!” 
Dan Green, 
Ossett Academy

25

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   15 November 2019 

Subject:   Cover report: Strategic updates and performance monitor 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services 

Author(s): Khaled Berroum, Scrutiny Officer  

 

 
1. Purpose of this item 
 
1.1 The purpose of this session is for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to:   

 Corporate plan, budget and risk performance: monitor the 
performance of corporate plan objectives (KPIs), budget/funding and 
risk management.  

 Local Industrial Strategy: note the final policy proposals for the Local 
Industrial Strategy submission to government, following the consultation 
in the previous two scrutiny meetings. 

 Devolution, LEP merger / review and Brexit preparations: consider 
any updates since the last meeting, bearing in mind that the calling of 
an election and the Article 50 extension until 31 January 2020.   

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 At the previous scrutiny meeting held on 13 September 2019, the Committee 

requested that further updates on these strategic issues, following national 
political developments, be added to the agenda of this meeting. Since the last 
meeting, a general electio
[...]
 and the potential impact on the organisation 
(eg Assurance Framework) 

Budget, funding and business planning:
- To consider the current provisional ideas and priorities 

in development for the 2020/21 budget, due for approval 
in February 2020 and scrutiny’s role in budget 
development this year

- To understand preparations in place regarding finances 
including the gateway review, medium term financial 
strategy, capital strategy, interim-funding plans and 
emerging thinking about future revenue funding (eg 
enterprise zones). 

Brexit: 
- To consider the latest developments relating to 

country’s exit from the European Union – if any 
- To consider the preparations in place to mitigate the 

impact that leaving the European Union will have on the 
organisation, funding and achievement.   

Officers:
1. Angela Taylor, Director of 

Corporate Services  
2. Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, 

Strategy & Communications 

60



15 Nov 2019 – 
1st item 

Employment & skills, 
apprenticeships and the Skills 
Commission

1st session: 
- To understand the combined authority / LEP’s powers and 

remit, in the absence of devolution, with regards to skills
- To understand the work and aims of the ongoing national 

Skills Commission led by the Combined Authority Chair 
- To determine how the Skills Commission is tackling some of 

the issues and concerns regarding apprenticeships raised 
by scrutiny at the January 2019 meeting

- To determine how the Skills Commission aims to make the 
case for more local accountability of skills and devolution of 
skills policy and funding to regions. 

Members: 
1. Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe, Chair 

of Combined Authority (and 
Skills Commission) 

2. Rashik Parmar, Chair of 
Employment and skills panel 

Officers: 
1. Henry Rigg, Interim Executive 

Head of Economic Services 
2. Michelle Burton, Head of 

Employment & Skills 
15 Nov 2019 – 
2nd item 

Strategic updates and 
performance monitor 

 Devolution & LEP 
merger/review 

 Corpor

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE 

ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Cllr Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council
Cllr James Baker (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council
Cllr Stephen Baines Calderdale Council
Cllr Stephen Fenton City of York Council
Cllr Yusra Hussain Kirklees Council
Cllr David Jones Wakefield Council
Cllr Peter Kilbane City of York Council
Cllr Christine Knight Leeds City Council
Cllr Edward Pearson City of York Council
Cllr Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council
Cllr Steve Sweeney (Substitute) Calderdale Council
Cllr Rosie Watson Bradford Council
Cllr Geoff Winnard Bradford Council

In attendance:

Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Chair, Combined Authority and Leader, Bradford Council
Rashik Parmar LEP Board Member and Chair, Employment & Skills Panel
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority

22. Chair's comments

Members were saddened to learn of the passing of long-serving committee 
member Paul Kane. The Committee expressed its deepest sympathies and 
condolences to his family and held a minute’s silence to mark his passing.

The Chair informed members that due to the general election, the regulations 
imposed by the pre-election period (‘purdah’) were in effect.

23. Apologies for absence

The Chair welcomed new members Councillors David Jones and Yusra 
Hussain to their first meeting and apologies were received from Councillors 



Dot Foster, Jacob Goddard, Graham Isherwood, Sarfraz Nazir, Richard Smith 
and Rob Walker.

24. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

25. Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.

26. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2019

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2019 be 
approved.

27. Employment & Skills, apprenticeships and the Skills Commission

The Committee considered a report of the interim Director of Economic 
Services providing an overview of the Future-Ready Skills Commission – its 
progress to date and emerging themes and recommendations – and an 
update on skills programmes delivered by the Combined Authority, with a 
particular focus on schools engagement and apprenticeships. 

The following were in attendance for this item:
 Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe 

- Chair of the Combined Authority & Leader of Bradford Council
- Skills lead on behalf of West Yorkshire Council Leaders
- Chair of the Future-Ready Skills Commission 

 Rashik Parmar
- LEP Board member
- Chair of the Employment and Skills Panel 
- IBM Fellow and Vice President for Technology (Europe)

 Michelle Burton 
- Head of Employment and Skills, Combined Authority

The Committee revisited some of the conclusions reported in the 18 January 
2019 session on skills in the previous municipal year. Questions and 
discussion included the following: 

Local control, accountability and devolution: 

 The Committee noted that it appeared the national skills system is 
fragmented and responsibilities lie with different organisations such as 
universities, colleges, health services and private sector employers and 
accountability is largely outside of the direct control of local authorities 
(and LEPs) – which must rely on good relationships and soft power 



influence. 
 This lack of direct control over the local system is more noticeable in 

West Yorkshire than in areas that have mayoral devolution deals, 
including Greater Manchester, where mayoral devolution has resulted 
in greater responsibility for some skills funding (such as Adult Education 
Budget) – though, even in these areas there are challenges over the 
level of funding and still limited remit over the local skills system. 

 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority currently relies on capital 
funding from external sources – central government departments and 
the EU – which come with restrictions on how the money is spent and 
impose numerical targets to be achieved. 

 Whereas, mayoral combined authorities have access to unique funding 
such as ‘gainshare’, akin to revenue funding, which is awarded on a per 
capita basis and can be spent at the Mayor and/or mayoral combined 
authority’s discretion, including on skills programmes, in line with its 
independent strategic priorities.  

 The ‘Future-Ready Skills Commission’, chaired by Cllr Hinchcliffe, has 
sought to address this imbalance by identifying the main challenges 
and arguing for greater devolution and local control over skills. The 
Commission released an interim report in November 2019 with the final 
report expected by June 2020. 

 Some of the Commission’s recommendations are expected to be to the 
central government, some to Combined Authorities, LEPs and other 
partners.

 Some members suggested that the Committee consider exploring how 
West Yorkshire compares to other comparative combined authority 
areas in future. 

Data on apprenticeship levy, apprenticeship starts/completions and 
skills demand/supply:

 Data on which non-public companies and organisations are subject to 
apprenticeship levy (or have unspent funds) is private financial 
information that government agencies cannot share. The LEP is 
therefore making approaches to employers directly. 

 The LEP has recently launched an Apprenticeship Levy service which 
seeks to keep unspent levy funds in the region. This approach has 
found some success with some local companies such as Portakabin. It 
is the first company to commit funds and will support 12 engineering 
apprentices who would otherwise have been unable to continue with 
their courses. 

 The LEP publishes an annual Labour Market report from publicly 
available data which includes information on apprenticeships, including 
starts and completions. It is important to effectively utilise data to 
predict future skills demand early in order to supply the necessary skills 
before they materialise, instead of being reactive and also to design a 
system to ensure a ‘pipeline’ from education through to employment in 
growing sectors. 

 The LEP is not resourced, or has the remit, to monitor the quality and 
success of individual apprenticeships in the region, even those in the 
public sector. Monitoring the quality of apprenticeships is the 



responsibility of Ofsted rather than LEPs.
 Some scrutiny members suggested that local trade unions may have 

some access to some labour data that might be useful for the LEP. 

School engagement, promoting apprenticeships and arranging 
student/employer encounters: 

 The LEP/Combined authority is engaged with 184 (over 90% of) 
secondary schools and colleges in the City Region and a new ‘Raising 
Aspirations’ pilot (funded by the Business Rates Pool) has been 
developed to enable schools to pilot innovative approaches to raising 
the aspirations of their most disadvantaged young people.

 The Committee noted that some challenges in school engagement 
have been reported in the past but acknowledged that the Combined 
Authority cannot dictate to schools what they can and cannot do – and 
must rely on ‘soft power’ persuasion, relationship building and 
partnership working. 

 Previously, it had been suggested that engagement with school 
governors should be prioritised. It was noted that many schools are now 
part of larger academy trusts. It is important to engage with the chief 
executives of academy trusts who set the strategic direction and culture 
of the schools in their purview. To support this, members suggested 
that it would be useful to know which schools are academies and which 
trusts they belong to. 

AGE grant performance and quality of apprenticeships: 

 It was clarified that the Apprenticeship Grant for Employers (AGE) 
provided to local businesses by the Combined Authority is a top-up to 
the national AGE grant scheme offered by the government. 

 The reduction in applications for the LEP’s AGE grant top-up is likely to 
have been in part due to national funding changes that have had a 
‘downstream’ effect on the uptake in the scheme at a national level. 

 In order to counterbalance this, the LEP Board agreed to change the 
application criteria to encourage more applicants and ensure as many 
apprenticeships as possible could be incentivised. 

 Despite the LEP’s desire to do so, it is not resourced – and does not 
have the remit - to monitor the apprenticeships that are supported 
through the AGE scheme or empowered to influence the quality of 
them. This remains the responsibility of the employers, providers and 
OFSTED.   

Holistic approach and role of WYCA and partner authorities: 

 Members offered a view that whilst there is a lot of focus on connecting 
young people with new opportunities in the right sectors, there are still 
many barriers that stop many people, particularly those not in 
education, employment or training (‘NEETs’), from taking advantage of 
opportunities and programmes being created – issues include young 
people with behavioural problems, people with mental health issues, 
those suffering from addiction and people involved with social services. 



 Previously, it has been suggested by scrutiny that the Combined 
Authority could play a regional coordination role between partner 
authorities to influence a more holistic and uniform approach to issues 
of mutual concern amongst all councils in the region. 

 It was clarified that much of the preventive work described throughout 
the discussion, particularly in social services, took place already within 
local authorities. The relevant partner authorities – and other bodies, 
such as the police – already work together on these issues through 
other forums. The Combined Authority is not the only regional forum 
where partnership work can take place.

 The Committee was asked to note that the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority did not have the statutory remit to get involved in certain 
services and responsibilities that are legally the preserve of local 
authorities. 

 Ultimately, the Combined Authority is a partner authority that is equal to 
the other local councils in the region and not above its constituent 
member councils in a hierarchy. It can only perform the functions 
afforded to it either by legislation or if not covered in legislation, by the 
consent of its member councils. 

 The future remit, functions and relationship of the Combined Authority 
with partner councils would be subject to a final mayoral devolution 
settlement. 

Local employers and Employment and Skills Panel: 

 It was noted that some of the largest employers in West Yorkshire are 
public sector bodies such as local partner authorities, joint services and 
health trusts.

 Previously it has been suggested that developing relationships and 
sharing information with fellow public sector organisations in skills 
policy and delivery should be a priority. 

 It was noted that many of these bodies are already represented as 
members of the Employment and Skills Panel. These include – the local 
authorities, Department of Work and Pensions, Yorkshire & Humber 
NHS and local colleges and universities. 

 It was also noted though that the Panel’s remit is only to advise the LEP 
Board on Employment and Skills strategy, policy and programmes in 
delivery. 

 Employment and Skills Panel is a legally constituted advisory 
committee, identical to any local authority committee, and is required to 
publish all its papers (including minutes, forward plan and reports) and 
meet in public. 

Resolved:  

i) That the report be noted and the Committee's feedback and conclusions 
be considered further.  

ii) That the Committee be provided with further information on:
 Recently published LEP’s Labour Market Report 2019 and the Skills 

Commission Interim Report.



 Employment and Skills Panel’s forward plan, membership list and 
link to public papers.

 A breakdown of school engagement activity by district including the 
number of employer encounters. 

 A list of schools awarded grants through the Raising Aspirations 
Pilot

28. Strategic updates and performance monitor

The Committee received a report of the Managing Director updating them on 
developments in devolution, LEP review & merger, Local Industrial Strategy, 
Brexit preparations, corporate plan priorities, risk management and budgeting 
for 2020/21. 

The Committee was informed that the general election had put most strategic 
issues, including devolution and the LEP merger, on hold and purdah 
prevented the revelation or discussion of any new information in public at this 
time. Further updates would be given following the general election on 12 
December 2019 and at the next committee meeting if there is anything to 
update. 

Resolved:  That the updates be noted.

29. Scrutiny Work Programme

The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the 
2019/20 Work Programme and received verbal updates from working group 
leads on their first sessions held the previous week. 

The Climate Change Working Group reported that they have almost finalised 
their terms of reference and intend to focus on speaking to climate change 
leads in each authority to discuss with them how each authority is tackling the 
issue and what their biggest challenges are. 

The Business Grants Working Group reported that they had almost finalised 
their terms of reference and intend to speak to the consultants currently 
conducting the evaluations about their findings at their next session at the end 
of the month. Working group members also plan to conduct site visits and 
speak directly to businesses who have received support and grants as part of 
the review process. 

Resolved:  

i) That the working group updates be noted and that the notes of the first 
sessions of the working groups and terms of reference be circulated when 
agreed and finalised. 

ii) That the draft 2020/21 budget be added to the agenda of the next meeting 
and the focus of the strategic transport item be confirmed as the sale of 
bus companies, Transforming Cities Fund bid and the HS2 and rail 



reviews.

30. Date of the next meeting - 17 January 2020


